ITEM RES 00-04965

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING
AUGUST 7, 2012 AGENDA

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY:
v Resolution
Ordinance
Final Plat of Subdivision - Motion Tom Dabareiner, AICP
415 Otis Avenue Discussion Only | Community Development Director
SYNOPSIS

A resolution for a Final Plat of Subdivision has been prepared to consolidate two existing lots into one for
the property located at 415 Otis Avenue

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT
The goals for 2011-2018 identified Exceptional Municipal Services.

FISCAL IMPACT
N/A.

RECOMMENDATION
Approval on the August 7, 2012 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

The 7,920 square foot property, commonly known as 415 Otis Avenue is zoned R-4 Single Family
Residential and consists of two 30-foot wide by 132-foot deep lots. A single family residence and detached
garage, owned by the petitioner, are located on the lots. The petitioner is proposing to consolidate the two
lots into a single 60-foot wide by 132-foot deep lot to allow the petitioner to demolish the existing structures
and construct a new single family house on the property.

All required infrastructure, including sidewalks, currently exists and no new public improvements are
required. The proposed lot will include five-foot wide utility easements along the side property lines and a
ten-foot wide utility easement along the rear property line which meet the requirements for public utility
easements. The proposed lot will meet all minimum lot dimension requirements for the R-4 Single Family
Residence district contained in Sections 28.1103(d) and 28.1104(d) of the Zoning Ordinance. The petitioner
IS not requesting any exceptions from Sections 20.101 and 20.301 of the Subdivision Control Ordinance.
The dimensions for the new lot are outlined in the table below:

415 Otis Lot Width Lot Depth Lot Area

Avenue Required Proposed Required Proposed Required Proposed

Lot1 50 feet 60 feet 140 feet 132 feet 7,500 7,920 sq. ft.
(no change) (No change) sq. ft. (no change)




The proposed consolidation is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive Plan recommends
residential areas provide a variety of housing and dwelling unit types and densities, generally organized by
dwelling types and lot sizes. The proposed single family lot is consistent in width and area with other single
family lots along this block of Otis Avenue.

The Plan Commission considered the petition at their July 2, 2012 meeting. No public comments were
received at the hearing. The Commission found that the request met the standards of the Subdivision and
Zoning Ordinances. Based on their findings, the Plan Commission unanimously recommended approval of
the Final Plat of Subdivision. Staff concurs with the Plan Commission recommendation.

ATTACHMENTS

Aerial Map

Resolution

Staff Report with attachments dated July 2, 2012

Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated July 2, 2012



415 Ctis Avenue
Final Plat of Subdivision
PC-23-12

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION
FOR 415 OTISAVENUE

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 20 of the Downers Grove
Municipa Code for the approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate two parcelsinto one lot for
Pollock Subdivision, located on the south side of Otis Avenue approximately 175 feet west of Fairview Avenue,
commonly known as 415 Otis Avenue, Downers Grove, lllinais, legally described as follows:

Lots 7 and 8 in Block 10 in Streets addition to Downers Grove, a subdivision of 70 acresin the east 92
rods in the southeast quarter of the Section 5, Township 38 North, Range 11, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in DuPage County, lllinois.

Commonly known as: 415 Otis Avenue, Downers Grove, IL 60515 (PIN 09-05-420-009)

WHEREAS, notice has been given and a public hearing held on July 2, 2012 regarding this plat
application pursuant to the requirements of the Downers Grove Municipal Code; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision
of Pollock Subdivision, located at 415 Otis Avenue, Downers Grove, lllinois, as requested, subject to
certain conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers
Grove that the Final Plat of Subdivision of Pollock Subdivision, located at 415 Otis Avenue, Downers
Grove, lllinais, be and is hereby approved subject to the following condition:

1 Thefinal plat shall substantially conform to the Final Plat of Subdivision of Pollock
Subdivision prepared by Harrington Land Surveying, Inc. dated June 18, 2012, except as such
plat may be modified to conform to the Village Codes and Ordinances.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Village Clerk are authorized to sign the
final plat.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall bein full force and effect from and
after its adoption in the manner provided by law.

Mayor
Passed:
Attest:

Village Clerk

1\wplres. 12\FP-415-Otis-PC-23-12
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Mﬁage (1)

DOWNEHS VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
GH VE REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION

FOUNDED IN 1832

JuLy 2, 2012 AGENDA

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY:
PC-23-12 Stan Popovich, AICP
415 Otis Avenue Final Plat of Subdivision Planner

REQUEST

The petitioner is requesting approval of a final plat of subdivision to consolidate two existing parcels into one lot.

NOTICE
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements.

GENERAL INFORMATION

OWNER/APPLICANT:  Keith Neumann
Greenscape Homes, LLC
4355 Weaver Parkway
Warrenville, IL 60555

PROPERTY INFORMATION

EXISTING ZONING: R-4 Single Family Residential District

EXISTING LAND USE: Residential

PROPERTY SIZE: 7,920 square feet (0.18 acres)

PIN: 09-05-420-009

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES

ZONING FUTURE LAND USE
NORTH: R-4 Single Family Residence District ~ Single Family Residential
SOUTH: R-4 Single Family Residence District ~ Single Family Residential
EAST: R-4 Single Family Residence District ~ Single Family Residential
WEST: R-4 Single Family Residence District ~ Single Family Residential
ANALYSIS
SUBMITTALS

This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community
Development:

Application/Petition for Public Hearing
Project Narrative

Plat of Survey

Plat of Subdivision

el N



PC-23-12, Plat of Subdivision, 415 Otis Avenue Page 2
July 2, 2012

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The petitioner is requesting approval of a final plat of subdivision to consolidate two existing parcels into
one lot. The property, commonly known as 415 Otis Avenue, is zoned R-4 Single Family Residential.
The property is made up of two 30-foot wide by 132-foot deep lots totaling 7,920 square feet in size.

The property is improved with a single family home and detached garage. The petitioner is proposing to
demolish the existing home and detached garage and construct a new single family house. Without the
consolidation, the petitioner would not be permitted to construct a new single family house.

COMPLIANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The Residential Area Plan section of the Comprehensive Plan identifies the property being within the
single family traditional grid residential area. The traditional grid provides a uniform layout with
standard street and lot widths. The subject single family property is similar in lot size and width to
adjacent residential lots. The Comprehensive Plan recommends residential areas provide a variety of
housing and dwelling unit types and densities, generally organized by dwelling types and lot sizes as
identified in the Land Use Plan. Staff believes the proposed consolidation of two parcels into one lot is
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE

The property is zoned R-4 Single Family Residence District. The proposed single family residential use is
a permitted use in the district. The proposed lot complies with Sections 28.1103(d) and 28.1104(d) of the
Zoning Ordinance. If the subdivision is approved, the petitioner will be able to construct the new single
family residence. The new home will be required to meet all Zoning Ordinance bulk and setback
requirements.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE
The proposed lot will meet all minimum lot dimension requirements for residential lots in the R-4 district.
The lot dimensions are specified in the table below:

415 Otis Lot Width Lot Depth Lot Area

Avenue Required Proposed Required Proposed Required Proposed

Lot1 50 feet 60 feet 140 feet 132 feet 7,500 7,920 sq. ft.
(no change) (No change) sg. ft. (no change)

The petitioner is not requesting any exceptions from Sections 20.101 and 20.301(b) of the Subdivision
Ordinance. The proposed lot will include new five-foot wide utility easements along the side (east and
west) property lines and a new ten-foot wide utility easement along the rear (south) property line which
will satisfy the requirements for public utility easements.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT

Notice was provided to all property owners 250 feet or less from the property in addition to posting the
public hearing notice sign and publishing the legal notice in the Downers Grove Reporter. Staff spoke
with two residents who expressed no concerns regarding this petition.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Staff believes the proposed Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate the two existing parcels into a single
lot meets the standards of Sections 28.1103(d) and 28.1104(d) of the Zoning Ordinance and Sections
20.101 and 20.301(b) of the Subdivision Ordinance. Staff believes the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances of the Village.



PC-23-12, Plat of Subdivision, 415 Otis Avenue Page 3
July 2, 2012

RECOMMENDATIONS

The proposed final plat of subdivision is compatible with the surrounding zoning and land use
classifications. Based on the findings listed above, staff recommends the Plan Commission make a
positive recommendation to the Village Council regarding PC-23-12 subject to the condition below:

1. The final plat shall substantially conform to the Final Plat of Subdivision of Pollock
Subdivision prepared by Harrington Land Surveying, Inc. and attached to the staff report,
except as such plat may be modified to conform to the Village Codes and Ordinances.

Staff Report Approved By:

Tom Dabareiner, AICP
Director of Community Development

TD:sp
-att

P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\PLAN COMMISSION\2012 PC Petition Files\PC 23-12 415 Otis Ave - Lot Consolidation\Staff Report PC 23-12.doc
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GREENSCAPE
HOMES, LLC

Telephone: 630-281-2037 4355 Weaver Parkway Suite 350
Fax: 630-281-2021 Warrenville, IL. 60555

June 6, 2012

VIA PERSONAL DELIVERY

Department of Community Development
Plan Commission

Village of Downers Grove

801 Burlington Avenue

Downers Grove, IL. 60515

Phone: 630-434-5515

Fax: 630-434-5572

Dear Dovmners Grove Plan Commission:

Subject: 415 Otis Downers Grove, IL. 60515
Cutrent Lots: 7 & 8 - Consolidated to New Lot 1

In order to build a new construction single family home at 415 Otis Downers Grove, IL.
60515 we must consolidate Lots 7 & 8 to make one buildable lot. We are submitting with
our documents a Boundary & Topographical Survey of the current lots: 7 & 8 and are
also including a Plat of Consolidation for the new proposed Lot 1.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

Keith Neumann
Director of Operations

KRN/agm



AREA IS EQUAL TO:
7,919.88 SQUARE FEET

PLAT OF SURVEY

OF

LOTS 7 AND 8 IN BLOCK 10 IN STREETS ADDITION TO DOWNERS GROVE, A SUBDIVISION OF 70 ACRES IN THE
EAST 92 RODS IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

H ARRINGCTON 238! Leeward Lane

Hanover Park, IL 60133
Voice: 630—-B830-4894
Fax: 630—-830-5525

Est. 1970
LAND URVEYING, LTD.

ltlinois & Wisconsin
www.HarringtenLandSurveying.com
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OWNERS CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILINGHS)
COUNTY OF DUPAGE) S.5.

UNDER THE STILE AND TITLE THEREQN NDICATED.
DATED THIS ____ DAY OF 20,

MANAGING SEMBER

NOTARY CERTIFICATE

S STATE OF ILLINDIS)
COUNTY OF ____... ) SS.

L
COUNTY AND STATE AFORESAID. DG HEREHY CERTIEY THAT

THIS 15 TQ CERTIFY THAT GREENSCAPE HOMES LLG, IS THE HOLDER OF RECORD TMLE TO THE PROPERTY | THIRD PRINCIPAL
SHOWN AND DESCRIBED GM THE FLAT, AND HAVE CAUSED THE SAME T BE SURVETED ANG SUBBMIDID AS
W E SHOWN FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREWN SET FORTH AND DO HERTSY ACKNOWIEDGE THE SAME

WHGSE MAME |5 SUBSCRIBED THERETC AMD THAT HE APPEARED BEFORE ME THIS DAY IN PERSOM
ACKNOWL £

THE STYLE AND TITLE TREREON INDICATED FOR THE USES AND PLRPODSES TREREIN SET FORTH.
GVEN UNGER MY HAND AND NOTARMAL SEAL THIS DAY OF

POLLOCK SUBDIVISION

BEWG A RESUBDNVSION OF

LOTS 7 AND B N BLOCK 10 IN STREETS ADDITION TO DOWNERS GROVE, A SUBDIVSION OF 70 ACRES IN 'mz
EAST 92 RODS N THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST O
IDIAN, 1N DUPAGE COUNTY. TLLINOIS.

& NOTART FUBLIC 1N AND FOR]SE\JD
H
MANAGING MEMBER OF GREENSCAPE HOMES, LLC, FERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME TQ BE THE SAWE PERSDM
BGED TRAT HE SICNEID AWD DELWERED THE PLAT AS HIS OWN FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT UﬁDER

.

HOTARY FUBLIC
Y COMMISSION EXPIRES:

(R} INDICATES RECORD DIMENSION

FOUND 3/4" DIA IRON PIPES
AT ALL CORNERS

PU. & DE INDICATES PUBLIC UNLITY AND DRAINACE EASEMENT

ALL BOUNDARY LINE DIMEWSIONS ARE RECORD AND
WMEASURED UNLESS OTHERWISZ MOQTED.

SURIEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

THIS 15 TO LERTIFY THAT £, RALPH 1. MARUGG. AN EMED AND

SUBOMIGED THE ARCVE DESCRIBLD PROPERTY AS SHOWN (Y THE PLAT, WHICH § A CORRECT REFRESENTATION DF SAID SURVEY
AL ARE I8 FEET TH]

HANOVER PARK, HUNOF, 0.

RALPH L MARUGG

ILKONS PROFESSIOHAL LAHD SURVEVOR NO. 1436
LEEHSE EXPIRATION/RENEWAL DATE: 11-36-2012

FLAN COMMBSION CERTIFICATE

APPROUED ¥ THE PLAN COMMISSION OF THE VILLAGE OF DOWMNERS GROVE. THIS___DAY OF, aD__,

CHAIRTAN

DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT CERTIFICATE

COLLECTGR OF THE DOWHERS GROVE SANTARY bsmcr DO HEREBY CERTIEY THAT THERE ARE NO
DEIINJQUEMI’ OR UNPAID CURRENT O FORFEMED SPECAL THEREQF THATHAVE
HOT BEEN APPORTIHED AGAINST THE TRACT OF LARD, IMCLUDED IN rmsm‘i‘

VILLAGE COULECTOR CERTIFICATE

[ :omcrmm&ru:vn.uc-so&mnimnmnou[n[mcinnwmm THERE ARE HO'
DELINGUENT DR UNPAD CURRENT O FORFEITED SPECIAL MENTS THEREOF THAT HAVE
BEEM APPORTIONED AGAIST THE TRACT OF LAND HCLUDED IH THIS PLAT,

VILLAGE COUECTOR.
VILLAGE COUNGIL CERTIFICATE
APPROVEDTHE ___ DAYOF______ _  AD.30__ &Y THE COUNCE OF THE VILLAGE OF DOWHERS GROVE.
RAYOR
VILLAGE CLERK

STATE OF WL

PROFESSIONAL DESICR FIRM REGISTRATION 0. 184—-003287

www.HorringtoatondSurveying.com

ARRINGTON, 257,
P'f\é/:f? PR, L. 6i%?

VOKE AR "."-E(“B?’i

Lawb Survesni “ﬁt‘g“ﬁﬁﬂ
)

DATED AT

MANAGING MEMBER

] WISCONSIM ENGINEER:
ILLIHOTS & ¢ KOZIOL ENGINEERING
1621 OGDEN AVENUE
LISLE, ILLINOIS 60532
EGJU; 435—-B8B68E VOICE

ORDERED BY:

GREFNSCAPE HOMES LLC SCALE: 17 = 20

630)435-8689 FAX
MBROWN@KOZIOLENGINEERING.COM

SURVEY NQO.: 055-12
DRAWN BY: RJM
FILE NAME: 055-12.0WG

POLLOCK SUBDMSION
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SCHOOL DISTRICT CERTIFICATE
INOIS)
COUNTY OF DUPAGE) S.5.

THE UNDERSIGNED DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT, AS OWKERS OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED N THE
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE, AND KNOWN AS — TG THE BEST OF THER
KNOWLEDGE, IS LOCATED WITHiN THE BOUNDAR HE D)

AND DISTRICT 58 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRIC‘I IN DUFAGE COUNTY, RUNDIS.

ISTRRICT 99 HIGH SCHDOL DISTRICT,

e WLINGIS THIS __ DAY OF __ | AD, 20,

GREENSCAPE_HOMES LLC

DEVELOPER:

GREENSCAPE HOMES LLC

4355 WEAVER PARKWAY

SUITE 120

WARRENVILLE, ILLINGIS 50555

{630) 281-2052 VOICE

(530} 2B1-2021 FAX
KEMH.NEUMANN@GREENSCAPEHOMES. COM

B

. 08-05-420-009

415 QTS AVENUE
DOWNERS CROVE, ILUNOIS.

DECLARKTION OF RESTRICTAE COVENANTS

THE UNDERSIGNED CAVMER HEREQY DECLARES THAT THE ALAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AND SEPICTED OH THIS PLAT OF SUBGIVISKIN S HALL BE HELD, TRAMNSHERRED,
SO0, CONVEYED AND OXCUPIED SURIECT TO THE FOLLOWING COVENANTS AND RESTAKTIONS:

ALLPUBLIC UTILITY STRUCTURES ARG FALILTIES, WHETHER LOCATED ON PUBLIC O PAIVATE PROPERTY, SHALL BE CONSTAGCTED WHOE LY UMDERGROUND, EXCEPT
FOR TRANSFORMERS, TRANSFORMER PADS, LIGHT POLLS, REGULATORS, VALVES, MARKERS AND SIMILAR STRUSTURES APPROVED BY THE VILLAGE EMGINEER OF THE
VILLAGE OF DOWHERS GROVE PRIOR TO-RECORDING OF THIS FLal OF SUBDRGION.

AMEASEMENT FOR SERVING THE SUBDIVISIGH, AND OTHER PAOPERTY WiTH STOAM DRAIHAGE, SANITARY SCWER, STREET UGIKTING, POTABLE WATER SERVICE AND
HOTH PUBLIC UTILITY SERVICE, 65 HEREBY RESERVED AND GRANTED YO THE VILLAGK OF DGWHERS GROVE ARD DOWNERS GROVE SANTARY DSTRICT, THEIR RESPECTIVE
LU HORNTLY AND ¥, 10 BSTALL, OPERATE 2ND MAINTAIN ARD REMOVE, FROM TIME TO TIME, FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT USEDIN
COHNECTION WITH THE PUBLL WATER SUPPLY, TRANSMISSION LIVES, SARITARY SEWERS, STORM DRAINAGE SVSTEM, STREET UGHTING SYSTEM, GROTHER FLBLIC
LTIUTY SERVICE, AND THESR APPUATENANLES, EXTHER ON, DVER, BELGW OR THAOUGH THE GROLND SHOWN WITHIN DOTTE0 LiNES OM THE PLAT MARKED “PUBLK
UTILITY ANDAOR BRAIMAGE EASEMENT", DA SIKILAR LANGLAGE DESKEHA NG & STORMWATER DA SEWER EASEWERT, ALD PROAERTY DISIGHATED ON THE PLAT FOR
STREETS AND ALLEYS, TOGETHER VAITH THE mmn‘ IDCUI TRINE OR REMCVE RECS, SUSHES AND ROGTS AS My B REASONABLT AFGUIRED MCIDENT FO THE RIGHTS

i, AXD THE RIGHT 10 ¥ FOR 411 SUCH DBSTRUCTIONS. SHALL HOT 2E PLACED OVER GRANTEES
FACILITIES OR IN, UPON OR OVER, mEPRDPmvarmm THE STORMYYATER OA SEWER EASEMENT WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEH CONSENT OF GRANTEES. AFTER
HMSTALLATION OF AN SUCH FACIITIES, THE GRADE OF THE SUEDIVIDED FROPERTY SHALL HOT BE ALTERED IN A MANNER SO A5 TG INTERFERE WITH THE pnopEr
OPERATION AND MAITENATCE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, SAID LOTS WILL B2 CONVEVED TO PUACHATERS SUBIECT TO THI DECLARATION 10 THE EHD THAT IHE RESTRICTIONS IPOSED SHALL IMURE G YIE BEREFIT

©F EACH AN ALLOF THE PURCHASERS OF SUCH LOTS WHETHER {HEY $14ALL KAVE BECOME SUCH BEFORE OR AFTER [HE DATE THEREOF, ANO THEIR RESPECTIVE HEWS
AND ASSIGIS, AMD

WAHEREAS, THE AFORLATD FROPERTY DESCRIBED ON THE ATTAEWED PLAT 5 LOCATED ENTIAELY WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF DOWHERS GROVE,
ILLINOHS, AND

WHEREAS, AL OF N2E PRIVISIONS, RESTRICHIONS, CONDIFIONS, COVEHARTS, AGRLEMENTS, AD CHARGES HEREIN CONTAMED SHALL RUN WITH AND BIND ALL OF
SAIDLOTS AND LAMD SHALL ANURE TO THE BEHEFIT OF, AND BE ENFORCERBLE BY THE VILLAGE DF DOUNNERS G ROUE, ILLINOIS, AND THE CIAHERS GR OWNER OF ANY OF
THE LOTS OF LA COMPRISED WITHEN T PLAT, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE HEIRS, EXECLITORS, ADMIFASTRATORS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGHS.

NOW, THEREFORE, ALL PERSONS, FIRMS O CORPORATIONS MOW CWHING THE AFCRESAID PROFERTY DO COVENANT AND AGGREE THAT THEY GR ANV PERSON, FLRM OR
CORPORATIOM HEREAFTER ALQUIRING ANY PROPERTY GR LIS SHOWHN UPON THE ATTACHED PLAT OF SUBSIASION ARE HERERY SUBICT 10 THE FOLLOWANG

AESTRC 1TH VT CWHNED, TO WiF:
S SHALL BE MADE THE STORMWATER EASEMENT, INCLUCHNG DETENTHOM OR AZTENTION RAEAS, 45 DESCRIBED IN THE PLAT OF
" SUBDVISION, EXCERT FOR LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION OF TREES, SSRUES, BUSMES AND GRASS AND THE RASTALLATHON OF UNDEPGROUND UTHITY LINES AND
DRIVEWAYS.

2. EACH DWINER OR PURCHASER SHALL BE RESPOLISIBLE FOR MAINTAINGHNG THE STORMWATER EASEMENT, INCLUDING DETENTION OR RETENTICN AREAS,
APPUCABLE TOHIS LOT 1N SUCH A RAANNER A5 TO INSURE THE FREEAND UNINTEARLIPTED FLOW OF STORM WATER TRROUGH THE DRAINAG E $YSTEM GF THE
SUSDIVILICR, AR SILALL NOT DESTRGY GR MOIIFY GRADES OR SLOPE WIFHHOUT HAVING FIRST RICENVED PRUOK WILTTEN APPROVAL OF THE VILLVGE OF
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLTVOIS,

3N THE EVNT AHY CWNER OR PURCILAS ER FATLS TO PROPERLY NGAITADI THE STORMWATER EASEMENT, INCLUDING DETENTION OR RETENTION AREXS, THE
VILLAGE GF DGWHERS GROVE, HUINOS, SHALL UPON TEH DAYS' PRSOR WRITTEM NOTHCE, RESERVE 1IIE RIGHT TG PERFGAM, OR HAVE PERFORMED O TS DEHALF,
ANY MAINTENANCE WORK T0 OR W0 THE STORMWATER EASEMENT, (RCLUIING DETENTION OA RETENTION AREAS, REASCHABLY NECESSARY TO INSURE
\TER STORAGE. oFs THRDUGH THE EASEMENT, INCLUDING DETENTICH OR RETENTION AREAS.
.{MTHEEVENT THE VIELAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, IUNOSS, SHALL BE REQUARED TOFEREGRM, OR MAVE PERFORMED ON TS REHALF, AHY BUWHTENANCE WORK TO
OR UPOH THE STORMWATER EASEMENT, IRCLUDIHG DETENTION OR AETENTION AREAS, THECOST TOGETHER WiTH THE ADDITROMAL SUM OF TEN PERCENT SHALL
UPOM RECCADATION OF A HTICE OF UIER WITHIN STV DAS OF YHE COMPLETION GF FHE WORK, CONSTITUTE A UEN AGAINST KIS (OT WHKH MEAY B
FORECLOSED BY ACTIOH BROUGHT BY OR ON BIHALF OF THE VILLAGE OF GOWNERS GROVE, ILLINGXS.

- THE AFORESAD RLSTRICTIONS AMD COVENANTS, A EACH AND EVERY GNE OF IHEM. AR NEREGY CXPRESSLY IADL AN ESSCHILAL PART OF IS ESIRUMENT,
AND SHALL BE ARD REMAIN OF PERPETUAL EFFICACY AND DBLIGATION IN RESPECT TD THE b THE THRERARD
EACH OF THEIR SUCCESSORS, HEIRS, ARD ASSIGHS.

IHWITNESS WHEREOF, THE QWIKERS HAVE SET THEIR HANDS UPON THE ATFACHED PLAT THE DUl¥ AND DATE FIRST WRITTEN THEREH,
DATEDTHIS BaYOF 0.

GREENSCAPE HOMES LLC
MANAGING ISEMBER

EASEMENT PROVISIONS
AN EASERENT FOR SERVING THE SUBDRTSIO AND OTHER PROPERTY WITH ELECTRIC AHD COMMUNICATION SEAVICE i HERERY AESERVED FOR AND GRANTED To:
COMMONVEALTH EDTSON COMPANT A1 S8C-AMEATTECH, WUNOE A KA BLINOM BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY. GRANTEES,

THEMR RESPECTIVE TICERSEES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGHS IOINTLY AND SEVERALLY, TO CONSIRUCT, OPERATE, REPAIR, MAINTAIN, MODLFY, RECONSTRUCT, AEPLACE,
SUPPLEMENT, RELOCATE ANID REMOVE, FROM TIME T0 TIIE, POLES, GUYS, ANCHORS, WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, MANHOGES. TRANSFOAMERS, PEDESTALS,
EQUIPMENT CABINETS OR OTHER FACIUTIES USED IN CORNECTIGH WITH O JTION OF ELECTREATY.
COMMUNICATIONS, SOUMDS ARD SIGHALS (N, OVER, UHDER, ACROSS, ALGHG ARG PO THE SURFACE OF THE PROPERTY SHOWH WITKIN THE UASKED OR BOYTED
LINES [OR SIMILAR DESIGRATIGN) ON THE PLAT AHD MARKED: EASEMENT™ “UTILITY £ASEMENT™. PULIC LITILITY EASEMENT", "2 L& ™ {OR S{MILAR DESIGNATION, THE
PROPEH"DESIGMIED IH THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMIMIUM AND/OR ON THIS PLAT A5 "COMMON ELEMENTS”, AHD THE PROPERTY DESIGHATED ON THIS PLAT AS

R AREAS”, AND THE PROPERTY THEPLAT AND ALLEYS, WHETHER PUBLIC OFL PRIVATE, TOGETHER WiTH THE RIGHTS 10
wsm.t REGUIRED SEAVICE COMNECTIGHS OVER CA UNDER THE SURFACE OF CACH LOT AND CORKION AREA OR AREAS T0 SERVE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON, O O
ADIACENT (GTS, ARD COMMON AREA OR AREAS, THE RIGHT TO CUT, TRIM OR REMOVE TREES, BUSHES, ROOTS AND SAPLINGS A%D TO CLERR ORSTRUCTINS FROM
YHE SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE AS MAY BE REASONABLY REQUIRED INCARENT 10 THE RIGHTS KEREWN GIVEN, ARD THE RIGHT TO ENTER UPOH THE SUBDIVIDED
PROPERTY FOR ALL SUCH PURPDSES. OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL NOT BE PLACED OVER GRAMTEES” FACIIFIES OR N, UPCGN O OWER THE PROPERTY WITHIN THE DASHED DR
DOTTED LINES {GR SINGLAR DESIGNATION] MARKED “EASEMEN T, “UTILITY EASEMENT™, "PUBUC UTILITY EASEMENT=, “P_ULE ™ [CR SIAHILAR DESIGNATION) WITHOUT
THE PRICR WRITFEN CONSENT OF GRANTEES. AFTER IKSTALLATION GF AHY SUCH FACSSUITIES, THE GRADE OF THE SUBDADED PROPERTY SHALL MOT BE ALTERED 1 A
MANHER SO AS 10 iTERFERE WITH FHE PROPER OPERATION AND MAGTERANCE THEREOF.

THE TERM “COMMON ELEMENTS™ SHALL HAVE THE MEARING SET FORTH FOR SUCH TERM N THE "CONDOMINIUNS PROPERTY ACT, CHAPTER 755 ILCS 505/1, AS
AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME.

THE TERM "COMISON AREA OF AREAS™ 15 DEFINED AS A LT, PARCEL OR AREA OF REALPROPERTY, THE BENEFICIAL USE AND ENIOTMENT OF WHICH (5 RESEAVED N
WHOLE OR AS AN APPURTERANCE T THE SEPARATELY DWNER LOTS, FARCELS OR ARERS WITHIM THE PLANNED SEVELOPMENT, EVEN THOUGH SUCH BE OTHERWISE
DESKGMATED DN THE PLAT BY TERMS SLICH AS "DUTLOTS™, "COMNON ELEMENTS”, "GPEN SPALE”, "DPEN AREA”, "COMMON GROUNL’, “PAAKING™ AND "COMMON
AREA”, THE TER2 “COMUACH AREA OIF AREAS®, AMD *COMUAGN ELEMENTS” INCLUIGR REAY PROPERTY SLRFALED WITH InTERIOR DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS, BUT
EXQLUGES REAL PROPEATY PIrSICALIY QCCUPIED BY A BILDING, SERVICE BUSINESS DETAXT CR STRUCTURES SUGH AS POOL, RETEHTION POND OR MECHANICAL
ECUIPMENT.

RELOCATION Gf FACTLITIES WY BE DOME BY GRANTEES AT 005 T OF THE GRARTOR/LOT CRYNER, UPON WRITTEN REGUEST-

COURTY CLERK CEATIFCATE

1 COUNTY C CLERK OF DUPAGE COLMTY, QUNOH, DO HERESY CERTIFY THAT THERE ARE MO DELINOUENT

GENERAL TAXES, TAxES TAX SALES AGAINST ANY OF THE LAND INCLUDEG IN THE PLAT
FURTHER CERTIFY THAT 11AVE RECEIVED AL STATUTORY FEES IN CONMECTION WITH THIS PLAT,
GIVEN UNDER MY HARD AKD SEAL OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS THE by oF AD2O__.
COUNTY CLERK.
COUNTY RECORDER CERTIFICATE
msmﬂws FILED FOR RECORD IN THE RECORDER™S DFFICE OF DUPAGE COUMTY, OM THE ____ DAY OF, aG,
0« GTLOOC___M. &5 DOCUMENT NUMBER .
RECORDER OF DEEDS
DRANAGE CERTH ICATE

EHGIREER IN LTI AND, OWNEA OF
wt LAND DEPSCTED HEREOH GR HIS GULY AUTHORRED ATTORNEY, DO FIERFEY STATE, YIAT 10 THE BEST OF QUR KNOWLEDGE AND
BELIEF, REASGRABLE PROVEION HAS BEEN MADE FOR THE COLLECTION SUCH SURFACE O PUBLIC AREAS,

OR DRAINS WIGCH THE SUBLIVIDER HAS & F3GHT TO USE, ARG THAT SUCH SURFACE WATERS WILL BE PLANNED FOR IN ACCORDANCE
WATH GENERALLY ACCEPTED EHGIMEERING PRACTICES 5045 T0 REDUCE THE LIKELTHOOD OF DRMAGE TO THE ADKIHING PROPEATY
BECAUSE OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE SUEDNVISION. FURTHER, AS ENGIMEER IMERERY CERTIFY THAT THE PROPERT Y WK IS THE
SURECT OF THS SURSHVTRON OR AKY PART THEREOF IS HOT LOCATED WITHIN A SPECIAL FLDOD HAZARD AREA AS IDENTIRIED 'Y THE
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGERCY.

DATEDTHIS DAY OF

AD.20,

1RO REGISTERLD PROFESSIONAL ENGRILER GREEMSCAPE HOWES LLG
. MANAGING MEMBER
STATE REGSTRATION MUMBER

REGISTRATICN EXPIRATION DATE
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING
PUBLIC HEARING

JULY 2, 2012, 7:00 P.M.

File PC-23-12 A petition seeking approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate two
existing parcels into one lot. The property is located on the south side of Otis Avenue approximately
175 feet west of Fairview Avenue, commonly known as 415 Otis Avenue, Downers Grove, IL (PIN
09-05-420-009); Keith Neumann, Greenscape Homes, Petitioners/Owners.

Chairman Jirik swore in those individuals who would be speaking on the above petition.

Village Planner, Mr. Stan Popovich, walked through the petition, summarizing that the petitioner
was seeking a plat of subdivision to consolidate two lots (30 feet wide x 132 feet deep) into one lot
of record, creating a total lot of 7,920 sq. feet. The existing single family home and detached
garage would be razed for future construction of a single-family home over the common lot line.
The proposal was in line with the Village’s Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance since the
square footage was within the R-4 requirements for lot width and depth. Appropriate easements
were proposed to meet the requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance.

Per Mr. Popovich, proper notification was sent to the surrounding neighbors and published in the
newspaper and on-site. Two telephone inquiries were received by staff seeking general information
about the proposal. Staff believed the proposal met the requirements of the Subdivision and Zoning
Ordinance and was consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. Staff recommended that the Plan
Commission forward a positive recommendation to the Village Council including staff’s one
condition listed in its staff report.

No questions followed. The petitioner was invited to speak.

Mr. Matthew Horner, Greenscape Homes, stated he plans to demolish the existing home and garage
on the two lots, combine the two lots, and then construct a new home.

No questions followed. Chairman Jirik invited the public to speak. No public comments followed.
Chairman Jirik declared public participation complete. Mr. Horner waived his closing statement.
No commissioner comments followed and a motion was entertained by the chairman.

WITH RESPECT TO FILE PC-23-12, MR. HOSE MADE A MOTION THAT THE PLAN
COMMISSION FORWARD A POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE
COUNCIL, SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION BELOW:

1. THE FINAL PLAT SHALL SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORM TO THE FINAL
PLAT OF SUBDIVISION OF POLLOCK SUBDIVISION PREPARED BY
HARRINGTON LAND SURVEYING, INC. AND ATTACHED TO THE STAFF
REPORT, EXCEPT AS SUCH PLAT MAY BE MODIFIED TO CONFORM TO
THE VILLAGE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

SECONDED BY MRS. RABATAH: ROLL CALL:
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AYE: MR. HOSE, MRS. RABATAH, MR. MATEJCZYK, MR. BEGGS, MR. WEBSTER,
CHAIRMAN JIRIK
NAY: NONE

MOTION CARRIED. VOTE: 6-0

Mr. O’Brien said he expects to have one item on next month’s agenda but he would confirm first.
He reminded commissioners to take their Open Meetings Act and FOIA training and would confirm
if training was necessary for both. Also, he referenced the checklist in the commissioners’ packets,
which was for their personal use. Mrs. Rabatah appreciated the checklist. Chairman Jirik also
agreed the checklist was put together very nicely and emphasized the importance of using the
checklist’s objective criteria for a clearer/cleaner record to send to the Village Council.

THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 8:27 P.M. ON MOTION BY MR. WEBSTER,
SECONDED BY MRS. RABATAH. MOTION CARRIED BY VOICE VOTE OF 6-0.

Isl Celeste K. Weilandt
Celeste K. Weilandt
(As transcribed by MP-3 audio)
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